certain overseas shareholders please see “Notice to Investors” on page 12 of 
this Letter of offer 

Fraudulent Borrower Fraudulent Borrower(s) as defined under Regulations 2(1)(lll) of the SEBI 
ICDR Regulations 

Issue/ Rights Issue Rights Issue of up to 1,12,96,551 (One Crore Twelve Lakhs Ninety Six 
Thousand Five Hundred And Fifty One ) Equity Shares of our Company for cash 
at a price of ₹ 28.32/-(Rupees Twenty-Eight And Three Two Paise Only)per 
Rights Equity share for an amount upto ₹ 31,99,18,324.32/-# on a rights basis 
to the Eligible Shareholders of our Company in the ratio of 14 (Fourteen)

[...]

The following is a summary of the Issue, which should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its 
entirety by, more detailed information in section titled ‘Terms of the Issue’ on page 195. 

Particulars Details of Equity Shares 
Equity Shares Outstanding Prior To 
The Issue 

2,34,00,000 Equity Shares; 

Right Shares Offered In The Issue Up to 1,12,96,551 (One Crore Twelve Lakhs Ninety Six 
Thousand Five Hundred And Fifty One ) Right Shares; 

Equity Shares Outstanding After the 
Issue (Assuming Full Subscription 
for And Allotment of the Rights 
Entitlement) 

Up to 3,46,96,551 (Three Crore Forty Six Lakhs Ninety Six 
Thousand Five Hundred And Fifty One Equity Shares; 

Rights Entitlement  14 (Fourteen) Rights Shares for every 29 (Twenty Nine) Equity 
Shares held on the Record Date; 

Record Date Friday, December 26, 2025 ; 
Face Value Per Equity Share ₹ 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each; 
Fractional Entitlement For Equity Shares being offered on a rights basis under the

[...]

5,50,00,000 Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10 each 55.00 NA 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up Equity Share capital before this Issue 
23,400,000 Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10 each 23.40 NA 

Present Issue in terms of this Letter of Offer   
Offer of 1, 12, 96,551 (One Crore Twelve Lakhs Ninety Six 
Thousand Five Hundred And Fifty One) Equity Shares of Face 
Value ₹10/- each at a premium of 18.32/- (Rupees Eighteen Point 
Three Two only) per share at a Price of ₹ 28.32/- (Rupees Twenty-
Eight Point Three Two only) per Right Equity Share including 
Share premium. 

11.29 31.99